

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 13-12665-FF

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MORGAN STANLEY SMITH BARNEY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Case No. 12-cv-22439-MGC

**MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Bernardo Roman III,
Tribal Attorney for the Miccosukee Tribe
P.O. Box 440021, Tamiami Station
Miami, Florida 33144
Tel.: (305) 894-5214
Fax: (305) 894-5212
bromanlaw@bellsouth.net

Yesenia Lara, Esq.
Yinet Pino, Esq.
1250 SW 27th Avenue
Suite 506
Miami, Florida 33135
Tel: (305) 643-7993
Fax: (305) 643-7995
yesenia@bromanlaw.com
yinet@bromanlaw.com

*Counsels for Appellant,
Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS3

ARGUMENT5

I. THE PRINCIPLES OF AGENCY LAW DO NOT BIND THE
MICCOSUKEE TRIBE TO AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT WITH
MORGAN STANLEY5

II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED MORGAN
STANLEY’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION8

III. AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS REQUIRED IN ORDER FOR THE
DISTRICT COURT TO RULE ON MORGAN STANLEY’S MOTION TO
DISMISS.....11

CONCLUSION12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

AT&T Mobility L.L.C. v. Concepcion,
131 S.Ct. 1740, 1746 (2011)14

Bd. Of Trustees of City of Delray Beach Police & Fire Ret. Sys.,
622 F. 3d 1335, 1342 (11th Cir. 2010)7

Cancanon v. Smith Barney, Harris, Upham & Co.,
805 F.2d 998 (11th Cir, 1986)6,7,9

Fedmet Corp. v. M/V Buyalyk,
194 F. 3d 674, 678 (5th Cir. 1999)11

Kozma v. Hunter Scott Fin., L.L.C.,
2010 WL 724498, *2 (S.D. Fla. 2010)11

Lummus Co. v. Commonwealth Oil Refining Co.,
280 F.2d 915(1st Cir.1960)7

Otsego Aviation Serv. v. Glens Falls Ins. Co.,
102 N.Y.S. 2d 344, 349 (N.Y.A.D. 1951)5,6

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
388 U.S. 395 (1967)9

Sunseri v. Macro Cellular Partners,
412 F. 3d 1247, 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)11

U.S. v. Puche,
350 F. 3d 1137(11th Cir. 2003)6

Variblend Dual Dispensing Systems, LLC v. Seidel GMBH & Co.,
No. 13-2597, 2013 WL 4528902 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)12

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir.1981)11,12

World Rentals & Sales, LLC v. Volvo Constr. Equip. Rents, Inc.,
517 F.3d 1240,1244 (11th Cir. 2008)5

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2.....5
